Effective 01 April 2019, the Company adopted Ind AS 116 "Leases" and applied the standard to all lease contracts existing on 01 April. 2019 using the modified retrospeclive method on
the date of initial application. Consequenlly. the Company recorded the lease liability and right of use assets at the present value of the lease payments discounted al the incremental
borrowing as on date of initial applica1ion. Comparatives as at and for the year ended 31 March, 2019 have not been relrospeclively adjusted and 1herefore will continue to be reported
under the accounling policies included as paf1 of our Annual Report for year ended 31 March, 2019. Ind AS 116 will result in an increase in cash inflows from operating activities and
,ncrease in cash outflows from financing ac1ivilies on account of lease payments.

Reconciliation for lhe effects of the lransilion on Stalement of Profit and loss for the quarter and half year ended 30 September, 2019 as follows :

(t in Crore)

Quarter ended
Changes due to

Quarter ended
Half Year ended Changes due to

Half Year ended
Adjustment to lncrease/(decrease) In net profit 30-09-2019

INOAS 116
30-09-2019

30-09-2019 IND AS 116
30-09-2019 Increase/ Comparable Increase I Comparable basis

(decrease)
as reported

basis (decrease)
as reported

Revenue from operations 1,326.22 {3.03) 1,323.19 2,426.89 (6.07) 2,420.82

Other Income 5.30 2.79 8.09 8,81 5.59 14.40

Other Expenses 29.26 (5.81) 23.45 54,28 (11.62) 42.66

Finance Cost 152.28 3.34 155.62 299.88 6.75 306.63

Depreciation and amortisation expense 216.71 2.59 219.30 417.99 518 423 17

Profil / (Loss) Before Tax 24.26 (0.37) 23.89 4.99 (0.80) 4 19

Standalone Slalement of Assets and Liabilities for the half year ended September 30. 2019, Segmenl wise financial results and cash flow statement are also annexed to financial results

By order of the Board

~ !Jr
Mumbai Vijay Biyani
November 05, 2019 Managing Director

Future Enterprises Ltd. (formerly-Future Retail Limited). CIN L52399MH1987P LC044954
Regd, Off. : Knowledge House . Shyam Nagar . Off Jogeshwari - Vikhroli Link Road. Jogeshwari (Eas t) Mumbai - 400 0 60.
P +91 22 6644 2200 . F +91 22 664 4 2201. www.felindia.in .
Corp. Off.: 247 Park. Tower C . 4th Floor. LBS Marg . V ikhrol i (W) . Mumba i - 400 083. P +91 22 6119 0000